GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3305
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.08.2021

Discontinuation of M.Phil

3305. SHRI P RAVINDHRANATH:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the status of implementation of National Education Policy-2020 (NEP) across the
country, State-wise;

(b) whether the NEP specifically intend for discontinuation of M.Phil research degree
course in Universities/affiliated Colleges; and

(c) if so, the steps taken/being taken by the Union Government to defend the productive
period of old students who have passed out their M.Phil degree, recently?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)

(a): Implementation of the National Education Policy (NEP) 2020 requires multiple
initiatives and actions which have to be taken by multiple bodies in a synchronized and
systematic manner. Therefore, the implementation of this Policy is led by various bodies
including Ministry of Education, Central Advisory Board of Education, Union and State
Governments, education-related Ministries, State Departments of Education, Boards,
National Testing Agency, the regulatory bodies of school and higher education, National
Council of Educational Research and Training, State Council of Educational Research
and Training, schools and Higher Educational Institutions (HEIs). Since, education is a
concurrent subject, State/lUT Government play a vital role in the implementation of the
National Education Policy 2020. The policy provides different timelines as well as

principles and methodology for its implementation.

(b) & (c): The NEP, 2020 envisions that the M.Phil. programme shall be discontinued. The
University Grants Commission has informed that old students who have done M.Phil or
already enrolled for M.Phil will not be affected.
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